Governing Regulation VI — The President's Council

A. Charge

The President's Council holds a critical role in providing strategic guidance to advance the University of Kentucky's mission and goals. The President's Council offers counsel to the President on high-level issues and opportunities crucial to the institution's success.

B. Membership

The President's Council includes the University President and 12 members, consisting of four students, four faculty and four staff. The President's Council shall consist of both elected and appointed members, selected to represent diverse perspectives and the teaching, research, service and care missions of the University of Kentucky.

The President of the Student Government Association, the Chair of the Faculty Senate and the Chair of the Staff Senate, respectively, shall each be a member.

The selection process of the additional nine members is detailed in the *Administrative Regulations*.

Council members will serve for one year and may be reappointed.

C. President's Council Functions

The President's Council serves as a strategic advisory body, providing counsel to the President on a wide range of high-level issues critical to the success of the University of Kentucky.

The President's Council shall advise on strategic priorities, which may include, but not be limited to the University's annual Board of Trustees retreat, the strategic plan, key performance metrics, new initiatives to consider and budgetary priorities. The Council helps shape the future direction of the University and ensures alignment across the four missions of teaching, research, service and care.

The President's Council will meet on a cadence determined by the President.